
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee

Agenda
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee

Friday, 7 December 2018, 10.00 am
Council House, Malvern Hills District 
Council 

Avenue Road
Malvern
WR14 3AF

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email: 
kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Friday, 23 November 2018

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 7 December 2018, 10.00 am, Malvern Council Chamber

Members Elected Members:

Mrs G Rees 
(Chairman)

Malvern Hills Conservators

Dr K A Pollock (Vice 
Chairman)

Worcestershire County Council

Mr T Baker Malvern Hills District Council
Mr S Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils
Mr J Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils
Ms E Holton Herefordshire County Council
Mr A Johnson Herefordshire County Council
Mrs C O'Donnell Malvern Hills District Council
Mr P A Tuthill Worcestershire County Council
Mr C Williams Forest of Dean District Council

Non-Elected 
members:

Mr W Barnes Forestry Commission
Prof R Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust
Ms S Faulkner NFU West Midlands
Mr I George Historic England
Mr J Hervey-Bathurst County Land & Business Association
Ms H McDowall Natural England
Dr R Williams Campaign to Protect Rural England

Co-Opted Members:
 
Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Substitutes

2 Declaration of Interests

3 To Elect a Chairman



Item No Subject Page No

4 To Appoint a Vice Chairman

5 Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting
For the meeting on 20 April 2018

Previously 
Circulated

6 Finding Rare Species in the Malverns
To receive a presentation from Lucy Grove and Liz Etheridge 
(Worcestershire Biological Records Centre) on a project to help collect 
data on some of our rarest and most iconic species of wildlife.

7 AONB Management Plan Review
To receive a presentation from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership 
Manager) on the Management Plan Review . To consider and then to 
endorse the text of the next Management Plan for the period 2019-2024.

1 - 118

8 The national review of National Parks and AONBs  - a call for 
evidence
To receive a report from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership Manager) on 
the draft text for a committee response to the call for evidence.

119 - 134

9 Sustainable Development Fund
To receive a report from David Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant 
Manager.

135 - 136

10 Information Items
To note the items for information.

137 - 138

11 Verbal Reports from Partners

12 Dates of Future Meetings
12 April 2019
8 November 2019

If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the 
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01684 560616.



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 7 December 2018

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
7 DECEMBER 2018

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW 

Recommendation

1.  The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note progress made with conducting the review (Appendix 1);
b) Note and comment on the consultation undertaken and its reach (see also 

Appendix 2);
c) Discuss the summary of key comments made in relation to the consultation 

draft text and the AONB Unit's response to them. (Appendix 3)
d) Discuss and then endorse (subject to agreed changes) the text for the next 

AONB management plan (Appendix 4). NB The committee should recognise 
that further changes may still need to be made to the document following 
formal observations from Natural England and, possible, final comments 
from Local Authorities.

e) Note and comment on work undertaken as part of preparing and consulting 
on the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA).

f) Note and comment on work undertaken as part of the State of the AONB 
report preparation.

Background

2.  Members of the JAC considered a paper on the AONB Management Plan review 
(Agenda Item 6) when the committee last met on 20 April 2018. Members raised a  
number of comments at that time (see 
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=6421) These included the 
need for the plan to be responsive and  a suggestion that the plan be reviewed once 
there was less uncertainty about the future. 

Summary

3.  Review timetable – Appendix 1 provides an update on progress with meeting 
the review timetable. We are currently at Task 24 with all previous tasks having been 
completed. 

4. Consultation - Two key phases of consultation were undertaken as part of the 
review process. The first, between March and June 2018, was designed to identify 
people's views on challenges and priorities for the AONB over the next five years, as 
well as providing key interests with an opportunity to discuss and update the current 
management plan. This phase included an online survey and three workshops, 
attended by colleagues from a range of partner bodies. The second key phase of 
consultation took place over a 5-6 week period in October and November when 
comments were invited, via online survey, on draft text for a new management plan 
for the period 2019-2024 and on a related draft Environmental Report. 

Page 1

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=6421


Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 7 December 2018

5. Appendix 2 provides a summary of consultation tasks carried out in relation to the 
review process and some details on numbers of invitees and participants.  In brief: 

 More than 250 people were contacted directly regarding the various stages of 
consultation

 A further reach of 561 on Facebook and 1731 impressions on Twitter were 
made with social media posts

 64 responses were collected from the initial online survey
 44 individuals attended the workshops across three dates
 We received 25 responses to our call for comments on the consultation draft 

plan
 We received 4 responses to our call for comments on the SEA

6. Consultation responses – Appendix 3 shows a selection of comments/points 
raised in relation to the consultation draft plan 2019-2024 and the AONB Unit’s 
responses to them. A full list of comments has not been made available here since 
many points are minor and easily dealt with. A full list of comments and responses 
will be made available on the website in due course.

7. The new management plan – Appendix 4 contains the proposed text for the 
AONB Management Plan for 2019-2024. The text has been changed in response to 
many comments raised during the second phase of consultation. 

8. Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) – SEA is a statutory requirement 
to ensure that land-use plans and programmes that are likely to have significant 
effects on the environment are the subject of a strategic assessment of options and 
alternative courses of action during plan preparation, in order to avoid or mitigate any 
adverse effects. A SEA has been carried out on the AONB Management Plan. This 
began with the preparation of a Scoping Report which the statutory consultation 
bodies (Natural England, Historic England and the Environment Agency) were 
consulted on, as required by law. Comments received were then taken into account 
in preparing a full Environmental Report which was made available for consultation 
alongside the consultation draft of the Management Plan. A copy of the 
Environmental Report is available on request.  

9. The State of the AONB report – JAC members are aware that the State of the 
AONB report is the companion document to the AONB management plan. It aims to 
paint a picture of the condition of the AONB at the time that a new management plan 
is launched, comparing this with the position five years previously. In this way the 
report provides an indication, however imperfect, of the success of the AONB 
Partnership over the last five years, whilst also attempting to provide a summary 
analysis of trends and issues.

10. With the kind permission of property owners, data has been collected on a range 
of AONB attributes in recent months. This includes data on the condition of Listed 
Buildings, Scheduled Ancient Monuments, Local Geological Sites and Rights of Way. 
Additional data for the report has been made available by national bodies. 

11. Work to compile the State of AONB report for 2019 is ongoing with significant 
input from Dr Nick Evans at the University of Worcester. A draft report is expected by 
the end of December 2018. 

Page 2



Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 7 December 2018

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report
Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager
01684 560616
pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 - Indicative Review Programme and Timetable
 Appendix 2 – Summary of consultation tasks
 Appendix 3 – Selection of comments received
 Appendix 4 – Draft Revised Malvern Hills AONB Management Plan (2019-2024)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

1

Malvern Hills AONB Management Plan (2014-19)

Indicative Review Programme and Timetable

Task 
No.

Task Who Timetable

Formalities and Notification
1. Authorisation from local authorities to 

undertake review on their behalf
AONB Unit Dec 2017 

– Jan 
2018

2. Notify Natural England S90 (1) AONB Unit Jan 2018

3. Announce requirement for Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA)

AONB Unit Jan 2018

4. Agree process
[...]
TTEE
7 DECEMBER 2018

THE NATIONAL REVIEW OF NATIONAL PARKS AND AONBS.  
EVIDENCE FROM THE MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - DRAFT AT 23rd NOVEMBER 2018

Recommendation

1.  The Committee is requested to:

a) Discuss the draft text provided at Appendix 1 and agree any amendments 
or additions needed.

b) Agree whether any further changes required can be actioned by the 
AONB Partnership Manager prior to the text being submitted to Defra.

Background

2. A commitment to a national review of National Parks and AONBs is contained in 
the Government’s 25 year Environment Plan which was launched in January 2018. In 
May 2018 Environment Secretary Michael Gove launched that review. This comes 
nearly 70 years after the country’s first National Parks and AONBs were established, 
opening up the countryside and allowing more people to connect with nature. 

3. The purpose of the review is to look at how these iconic, designated landscapes 
meet people’s needs in the 21st century – including whether there is scope for the 
current network of 34 AONBs and 10 National Parks to expand. The government has 
stressed that the review will be a positive one.  Weakening or undermining the existing 
protections or geographic scope of National Parks and AONBs will not be part of the 
review, which will instead focus on how designated areas can boost wildlife, support 
the recovery of natural habitats and connect more people with nature.

4. The review is being conducted by an independent panel led by writer and journalist 
Julian Glover. The terms of reference for the review are available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/designated-landscapes-national-parks-
and-aonbs-2018-review/terms-of-reference and are also available as Appendix 1 to 
this paper. 

5. On Saturday 20 October Defra launched a formal call for evidence as part of the 
review. The AONB Unit circulated that call for evidence to a very wide range of 
partners across the Malvern Hills AONB. It is
[...]
uthorities 
and AONB Conservation Boards). Improved terms of reference for members of AONB 
Partnerships could also be considered. Engendering a closer 
relationship/accountability between AONB Partnership staff teams and the 
Partnerships themselves should also be considered since currently this can seem like 
a rather stilted relationship at times. In saying this it is recognised that such a 
relationship would be likely to make additional demands on both staff teams and 
Partnerships themselves (see section on resources again). 
One of the great strengths of the AONB family is the ability for staff teams and 
individual members of staff teams to collaborate with AONB colleagues from other 
parts of the country and to learn from their experiences, leading to greater efficiencies, 
more knowledgeable staff and better results on the ground. Improving access to this 
sort of support, and ensuring that those in the AONB family have the time and 
capacity to provide and benefit from this support is seen as vital. 
Resourcing.  The Malvern Hills AONB Partnership is, of course, very aware of the 
pressure which the public finances have been under since the financial crash of 2008. 
Nevertheless, we do feel it is important for Government to align resourcing of AONB 
Partnerships to a clear assessment of statutory purposes and a clear understanding of 
what it is that Government expects AONBs and AONB Partnerships to deliver. For 
example, within the Malvern Hills AONB we have placed considerable emphasis on 
monitoring the condition of the AONB since we believe that our work as a partnership 
should be evidence-based and tied to a clear understanding of what is happening on 
the ground. However, we have had to allocate significant resources both to 
establishing a monitoring baseline and updating this picture and even so we are aware 
that there is so much more than could be done. If, for example, government wants our 
work to be evidence-based, resourcing should reflect 
[...]
 Partnerships seem almost uniquely well placed to 
facilitate such collaborative working across large areas. They clearly have a 
fundamental role to play.
 There are numerous projects and initiatives from this AONB which provide evidence 
of this approach, including with regard to the conservation of traditional orchards, road 
verges and water course management. Key partners involved are numerous and 
varied, ranging from Highway Authorities to individual landowners and local 
community groups. In the last 12 months the Malvern Hills AONB Partnership has 

Page 124



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

7

successfully applied for funding to establish a Countryside Stewardship Facilitation 
Fund in the area and to commence a project working with local people and 
landowners to improve our knowledge of the distribution of rare species in the 
northern part of the AONB. The decision by the IUCN to recognise AONBs as 
Category V protected landscapes followed an assessment is a formal recognition  of 
the role that they play in providing for nature conservation. 
It is important to stress that the Malvern Hills AONB Partnership staff team does not 
have the range of biological and ecological expertise which would be needed to 
deliver change for biodiversity across many different fronts.   However, we do have the 
skills and mechanism to bring such expertise together from a range of partners, whilst 
also recognising and adapting to social and economic factors which also need to be 
considered in  decision making for nature conservation and sustainable land 
management.  As mentioned previously, the positive and established relationships 
which the Partnership has with landowners are fundamental to improving the 
landscape for wildlife.  

10. What views do you have about the role National Parks and AONBs play in 
shaping landscape and beauty, or protecting cultural heritage?
Through their many different activities AONB Partnerships have a crucial role to play 
in shaping landscape and 
[...]
nt underspend of c. £1,600.

Summary
 SDF Budget Report as at 22/11/18   
 Budget £22,872.00  

No Project Title Committed Spent
 Committed   

179 Butterfly leaflet  £300
147 Eastnor Woodyard  Centre Interpretation  Panels (est) £1,000  
171 Letterboxing on the Malvern Hills  £600
177 Poetry in the Malverns (£1500 for 2019/20)  £436
180 Bromesberrow Biodiversity Improvements yr 2 (est) £2,500  
186 Mindfulness Walking  £442
182 Colwall Green & Dingle phone boxes (est) £800 £40
187 Geosite Maintenance £1,500  
185 Mathon Ct  woodland (Max) £4,000  

 Squirrel Traps (subject to DEFRA appro) £300  
165 Shire Ditch Survey (est) £3,000  
170 Dog Poo Digestate Analysis (est and max) £1,500  
183 Missing in the Malverns (est) £1,500  
191 Colwall Orchard walk guide £1,300  
195 Barton Court History  £126.00

 Total Committed + spent  £19,344
 Fund administration at 10%  £1,934.40
 Current projected underspend  £1,593.60

Page 135



Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
David Armitage, Assistant Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: darmitage@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 136

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 10

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
7 DECEMBER 2018

INFORMATION ITEMS

Recommendation

Members of the JAC are requested to note this information report and 
contact the AONB Unit if they wish to be involved in any consultations or 
to receive further information on any of these agenda items.

Management Plan ref. 
(abridged)

Project 

LP2 Restore distinctive 
landscapes and 
landscape features that 
have been significantly 
degraded.

Route to the Hills
The Project is now complete and the final claim to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund has been made. Remarkably for such 
a complex project, the capital budget was underspent by only 
£1,000. Credit goes to Jo Cross of MHDC for managing this.
For more details, see  http://www.routetothehills.co.uk/

BP5 Undertake survey 
and research to provide 
decision-makers with 
accurate and 
appropriate data. 

Finding Rare Species in the Malverns
This project involves working with volunteers and landowners 
in the north of the AONB to help collect data on some of our 
rarest and most iconic species. A series of training events – 
on dormice, lesser spotted woodpecker and otter – and 
surveys – for moths, bats Redstarts etc. - have taken place 
alongside pond dipping at Suckley School, to name just a 
few. 

BP3 – Enhance the 
wildlife value of the 
countryside and 
achieve greater 
connectivity between 
key habitats within the 
AONB and between the 
AONB and the 
countryside beyond

Highways Verges Management Pilot Project.
An invitation to tender for this pilot project was issued in the 
summer but met with no responses. It seems that people 
were too busy cutting grass to complete paper work! We 
have since reissued the invitation to tender and hope to 
commence this project in 2019, making use of   Natural 
Networks programme funding (a new grants project funded 
by the European Structural Investment Fund and managed 
by Worcestershire County Council). 

FP1 – Encourage the 
take-up of grant options 
and management 
practices that benefit 
the distinctive natural 
and historic 
environment of the 
AONB.

Countryside Stewardship Facilitation Fund
The AONB Unit successfully bid to the Countryside 
Stewardship Facilitation Fund for an area of land west of the 
Malvern Hills. The Facilitation Fund is a government 
supported fund to help people and organisations that bring 
farmers, foresters, and other land managers together to 
improve the natural environment at a landscape scale. The 
Malvern Hills group has now had its inaugural event which 

Page 137

http://www.routetothehills.co.uk/


AGENDA ITEM 10

covered the subject of tree disease and plant health, with 
presentations made by experts in both the public and private 
sectors.  

BDO1 The distinctive 
character and natural 
beauty of the AONB will 
be fully reflected in 
planning policy and 
guidance and in 
decision-making.

Malvern Hills AONB Environs Study
The AONB Unit is working alongside the South Worcestershire 
Planning Authorities on a Malvern Hills AONB Environs study. 
This involves an assessment of the sensitivity and capacity of 
different areas of land around Malvern and further afield to 
different forms of development. The report will form part of the 
evidence base for the south Worcestershire authorities in 
considering the next development plan and future housing 
allocations. It should also be useful in helping us to better 
understand what constitutes the setting of the AONB in this 
area. 

Malvern Town view study
A small grant from the AONB Unit was provided to Malvern Hills 
Town Council to enable it to undertake a study to identify key 
viewpoints from and across the town. This has helped to 
generate an evidence base whehich now underpins a key policy 
in the draft Neighbourhood Development Plan and should help 
to secure these key views for the future. 

RO1 The development 
and management of 
recreation in the AONB 
should respect the 
character of the area 
whilst meeting the 
needs of visitors for 
quiet informal 
recreation 

 Visitor Survey
The AONB Unit collaborated with the Malvern Hills Trust to 
commission and manage a small visitor survey at various points 
on the hills and commons. This helps to provide a much needed 
update to our understanding of user activities and opinions. A 
final report is expected shortly.

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report
Paul Esrich, Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk
Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk

Page 138

mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 AONB Management Plan Review
	7 Appendix 1 (2)
	7 Appendix 2
	7 Appendix 3
	7 Appendix 4 Malvern Hills Management Plan Draft to JAC 18 11 21

	8 The national review of National Parks and AONBs  - a call for evidence
	9 Sustainable Development Fund
	10 Information Items



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: <date>

Page No.  1

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 7 December 2018, Malvern Council Chamber - 10.00 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs G Rees (Chairman), Prof R Bryant, Ms H McDowall, 
Mr K Pollock, Prof J Raine, Mr P A Tuthill, and Dr R 
Williams

Also attended: Mr J Bisset, Herefordshire Council Ecology and 
Arboriculture Officer
Mr D Bridges, Malvern Hills Trust
Mr J Burgin, Heritage Services Manager
Mr P Esrich and Mr D Armitage, AONB Unit
Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer
Liz Etheridge for Item 6

652 Apologies and 
Substitutes

Apologies were received from Rachel Datlen, Jerry 
Fryman, James Hervey-Bathurst and Sharon Smith.

653 Declaration of 
Interests

None

654 To Elect a 
Chairman

Gwyneth Rees was nominated and seconded for the 
position of Chairman. There were no further nominations 
so she was duly elected to the position of Chairman.

655 To Appoint a 
Vice Chairman

Ken Pollock was nominated and seconded for the 
position of Vice-Chairman. As there were no other 
nominations he was duly appointed to the position of 
Vice-Chairman.

656 Confirmation of 
the minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 were 
agreed to be a correct record of the meeting and were 
signed by the Chairman.

657 Finding Rare 
Species in the 
Malverns

The Committee received a presentation from Liz 
Etheridge, from the Worcestershire Biological Records 
Centre, on a project to collect data on rare species in the 
northern part of the Malvern Hills.

This two year project had a value of c£60,000, with the 
AONB Partnership contributing £6,000 and the remaining 
funding coming from the Heritage Lottery fund. The first 



Page No.  2

year of the project had been completed. 

The Worcestershire Biological Records Centre was the 
repository for all wildlife records in the county. The 
Finding Rare Species project was initiated because there 
was a dearth of records for key species in this part of the 
AONB, despite the fact that the area had many important 
habitats which should support many species. 

The project worked with local landowners, local people 
and species experts. The aim was to train local people in 
wildlife survey and recording skills and then to use this 
knowledge to collect data on wildlife in the area 
especially in areas where no records exist. 14 biological 
recording workshops had been held to date, involving 70 
participants.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were 
clarified:

 There was a concentration of wildlife records on 
some land holdings in the area, for example 
nature reserves, but very little in the wider 
countryside

 The purpose of the project was not simply to 
collect data for its own sake but as a means to an 
end, specifically to help the AONB Partnership 
better support land management and wildlife. For 
example, slight changes in management such as 
planting honeysuckle in certain woodland areas 
could help bolster the population of White Admiral 
butterflies

 To constitute a wildlife record certain information 
needed to be collected including who recorded the 
find, what was seen, preferably with photos and 
where the sighting was made. Smart phones 
could record grid references or GPS coordinates 
of sightings

 Flora was also recorded by the Biological Records 
Centre, which could be helpful in assessing 
suitable habitats for other species

 The Worcestershire Biological Records Centre 
was an independent charity based at Lower Smite 
Farm. Funds for its work were principally derived 
from data searches carried out prior to planning 
applications being submitted

 Project officers were sensitive to the concerns of 
landowners but had found them to be genuinely 
curious about the species on their land  

 The crime of reckless or intentional disturbance to 
protected wildlife meant that ignorance of the 
presence of a protected species was not a 



Page No.  3

defence if harm or disturbance had been caused. 
With this in mind landowners may feel that it 
would be useful to be forewarned about what 
species of interest exist on a landholding. 

658 AONB 
Management 
Plan Review

A member of the public wished to put a question to the 
Committee which was relevant to the AONB 
Management Plan Review.

"What were the conservation objectives of grazing on 
the Malvern Hills? How does the AONB get involved in 
setting the objectives and measuring the biodiversity 
outcomes?"

In response it was explained that the AONB did not set 
the objectives for the area since, being an SSSI, 
objectives were set by Natural England who then worked 
with the Malvern Hills Trust as landowners to achieve 
favourable condition status. It was noted that no one form 
of management was going to be optimal for all species 
but the objectives were there to conserve a variety of 
habitats with the main one in that area being acid 
grassland. Grazing was a key component of 
management of that grassland interest and it was 
recognised that there was an element of flexibility around 
that management.  It was agreed that Hazel McDowall 
would be able to provide further information outside the 
meeting.

Management Plan Review

Paul Esrich talked to the paper which outlined the steps 
that had been taken in conducting the review, including 
two periods of consultation. The various responses which 
had been received on the recent public consultation draft 
had now been considered and these were reflected in the 
version of the Management Plan at Appendix 4 that the 
committee was being asked to consider and endorse. All 
the consultation comments which had been received 
would be posted on the website in due course. 

Paul Esrich recognised that there was some repetition in 
the Management Plan but explained that this was 
because the plan had been structured to allow people to 
dip in and out of it (rather than having to read it through 
cover to cover). He also explained that the length of the 
document was partly down to a desire to clearly set out 
key issues and to justify policies.
 
During the discussion the following points were made:



Page No.  4

 Natural England had already considered the draft 
and given their comments. This meant that they 
were less likely to raise significant issues when 
asked for formal observations (the next stage of 
consultation)

 Cllr John Raine commented that this was the third 
Management Plan he had been involved with and 
he felt this was the best one so far

 It was suggested that more could be said on the 
issue of badgers and TB. The Committee 
recognised that it was an important issue but also 
one in which there were differing views, 
interpretations and opinions. Paul Esrich offered 
to look at this text again but since the 
Management Plan had to speak on behalf of the 
Partnership as a whole it was felt that there was 
merit in not pushing this subject too far. The 
current text allows for people to explore further 
information elsewhere

 The list of examples of natural capital should 
include rocks

 The failing market for hardwood referred to in the 
report was queried but it was felt that this was 
correct due to the current low cost of imported 
wood, high transport costs, an unsuitable road 
network and many woodlands and forests not 
being managed to supply construction timber, 
leading to an abundance of firewood

 The appearance of fields covered in white fleece 
or plastic in November/December should be 
referred to since this would impact on views and 
visual amenity over a longer period of the year, 
including when the landscape was at its most 
exposed.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

a) Noted the progress made with conducting the 
review (Appendix 1);

b) Noted and commented on the consultation 
undertaken and its reach (see Appendix 2);

c) Discussed the summary of key comments 
made in relation to the consultation draft text 
and the AONB Unit's response to them. 
(Appendix 3)

d) Discussed and endorsed (subject to 
comments recorded above) the text for the 
next AONB management plan (Appendix 4). 
NB The committee recognised that further 
changes may still need to be made to the 



Page No.  5

document following formal observations from 
Natural England and, possible, final comments 
from Local Authorities,

e) Noted and commented on work undertaken as 
part of preparing and consulting on the 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA); 
and

f) Noted and commented on work undertaken as 
part of the State of the AONB report 
preparation.

659 The national 
review of 
National Parks 
and AONBs  - a 
call for 
evidence

The Government had made a commitment to review 
National Parks and AONBs as part of the 25 year 
Environment Plan that was launched at the start of the 
year. An independent panel led by the journalist Julian 
Glover had been set up to carry out the review. In 
response to its call for evidence a response on behalf of 
the JAC had been drafted and the Committee was being 
asked for its comments on this draft.

Paul Esrich summarised some of the main points in the 
proposed response from the JAC including: 

 concerns about insufficient weight being given to 
the AONB in decision making, which had led to a 
request for AONB Partnerships to have statutory 
consultee status for planning matters and for the 
current duty of regard on public bodies to be 
raised to a duty of due regard

 The importance of stable funding arrangements, 
allied to a clear assessment of statutory purposes 
and expectations

 The need for core purposes of AONBs to be 
aligned to those of National Parks, since both 
designations conserve natural beauty and cultural 
heritage as well as providing areas for recreation 
and access.

In the ensuing discussion the following issues were 
raised:

 Name – it was agreed that the acronym AONB 
was often mis-quoted and the public were not 
clear what an AONB was. Committee members 
suggested that the profile of AONBs needed to be 
raised to increase public understanding

 Boundary reviews – a possible extension of the 
AONB to the north was mentioned. It was 
recognised that the process for designating new 



Page No.  6

AONBs was a long and arduous one and that this 
could do with being simplified and properly 
resourced. Linked to this was the matter of size of 
the area and whether a small AONB was more 
susceptible to damage from outside, including 
from adjacent populations

 Funding – it was suggested that the government 
should consider the issue of local contributions to 
AONB Partnerships, for example, should existing 
contributions be linked to inflation and should 
Parish Councils be expected to contribute?

RESOLVED that the Committee:

a) Discussed the draft text provided at Appendix 
1 and agreed the amendments or additions 
needed, and

b) Agreed that any further changes be actioned 
by the AONB Partnership Manager prior to the 
text being submitted to Defra.

660 Sustainable 
Development 
Fund

The Committee noted the report on the Sustainable 
Development Fund. David Armitage highlighted the 
poetry in the Malverns project and that a radio 
programme would be recorded in January for the Clare 
Balding Ramblings series. 

Resolved that the Committee noted and 
commented on the report.

661 Information 
Items

The Committee noted the report. Paul Esrich highlighted:
 That the first gathering of the AONB Countryside 

Stewardship Facilitation Fund had taken place 
and so a start to this important initiative had now 
been made

 the Malvern Hills Environs Study which would 
form part of the evidence base to help inform the 
next South Worcestershire development plan

 The invitation to tender for the Highways verges 
management pilot project had been re-issued 
following a lack of responses when it was initially 
issued in the summer.

RESOLVED that Members of the JAC noted the 
information report and agreed to contact the AONB 
Unit if they wished to be involved in any consultation 
or to receive further information on any of these 
agenda items.



Page No.  7

662 Verbal Reports 
from Partners

Ken Pollock – Worcestershire County Council was 
currently considering its Minerals Plan. There was a lack 
of hard rock in the county and a time may come when 
more attention needed to be given to deposits in the 
AONB, in the national interest.

Jim Burgin – Malvern Wells conservation area review 
was on-going and a report to the Council was expected in 
the New Year. There was a hope that this may dovetail in 
some way with the Malvern Wells Neighbourhood plan.

Hazel McDonald – a number of Natural England staff had 
moved to Defra to handle Brexit related work. Marian 
Spain was the new Interim Chief Executive for Natural 
England. The organisation would also be getting a new 
Chairman in the New Year as Andrew Sells was due to 
retire.

James Bissett – A number of Neighbourhood 
Development Plans in Herefordshire were coming up to 
two years old so would need to be reviewed in light of 
housing commitments etc.

Duncan Bridges – The Malvern Hills Trust's anticipated 
public consultation on its Charity Commission proposals 
had been delayed until the New Year. This delay had had 
an impact on a number of other projects.

663 Dates of Future 
Meetings

Dates for 2019:

 5 April 2019 The Elgar Room, Malvern Hills 
District Council (PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE 
OF DATE AND VENUE)

 8 November 2019 Council Chamber, Malvern 
Hills District Council

The meeting ended at 12.25pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


